
Flesh and Bones 
Upward Bound Program - Summer 2022 

 
Contact Information 
​ Teacher: Mr. Holden 
​ Email: rholden@mvths.org 
 
Classroom Expectations 

Mr. Holden’s CORE FOUR: 
1.​ Be respectful. This applies to me, your 

fellow classmates, and other faculty/staff. 
It’s very simple...if you want respect, then 
you must give it in return.  

2.​ Be responsible. You are the key to your 
own success. Class tardiness, late homework, and excuses are NOT good habits 
to make for yourself. Take ownership and responsibility for your actions and for 
your own learning. Set your expectations high for yourself because I certainly will. 

3.​ Be prepared. Make sure you come prepared to class EVERY DAY. No excuses. 
No exceptions. 

4.​ Be kind. No bullying, harassment, or rude behavior of any sort will be tolerated. 
Treat others the same way you want to be treated. 

 
Classroom Policies 

Late Work 
If an assignment is late, 10% will be taken off each subsequent day as a 
consequence. Late is late, whether it is 10 minutes, 10 hours, or 10 days. If you are 
sick, homework will be due the following class day. 

 
Plagiarism/Cheating 
I have a zero tolerance policy for cheating and plagiarism (copying published work). 
Cheating and plagiarism will both result in a zero on the assignment and 
immediate administrative action. No exceptions. This rule encompasses all work 
assigned, including homework (whether you are the one copying or the one providing 
the copy), labs, quizzes, and exams. If you are not sure if you are plagiarizing, ask me 
before the due date and I will be happy to help you. 

 
Other Important Information 
Proper safety and behavior is expected. The materials/supplies you are working with 
are EXPENSIVE. That being said, if students break materials/equipment or are 
caught removing materials from the classroom that they shouldn’t be taking, 
students will be responsible for paying for replacement materials. 
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Course Schedule 
***The schedule below is tentative and I reserve the right to make changes as needed. 

 
Week 1 

6/13 
6/14 
6/15 
6/16 

 

 
 

Syllabus/Pre-Test/Introduction Lecture 
Osteology Lecture/Review Slide Deck 

Bone Identification Lab 
Bone Battleship Review 

 

 
Assignment #1: 

  
Bone Review WS 

Packet  
(due on 6/16) 

 
Week 2 

6/20 
6/21 
6/22 
6/23 

 

 
 

Biological Profiling Handout/Determining Height Lab 
Gacy Case Study/Review 

Missing Persons Activity/Review 
Osteology and Profiling Quiz 

 
Assignment #2: 

 
Who Is It? Activity 

(due on 6/22) 

 
Week 3 

6/27 
6/28 
6/29 
6/30 

 

 
 

Decomposition Handout/Decomposition Interactive Activity 
Class Discussion on “What Skeletons Tell Us” article 

Secrets of the Body Farm Documentary 
Mid-Term Exam 

 
Assignment #3: 

 
Determining PMI 

Webquest  
(due on 6/30) 

 
Week 4 

7/4 
7/5 
7/6 
7/7 

 
 

No Class: Independence Day 
Excavate Your Scene 

Create Your Profile Presentation 
Group Presentations 

 

 
Assignment 4: 

 
Formal Case 

Report  
(due on 7/7) 

 
Week 5 

7/11 
7/12 
7/13 
7/14 

 
 

Work on Case Study Project 
Work on Case Study Project 
Work on Case Study Project 

No Class: Student Send-Off 

 
Assignment 5: 

 
Case Study 

Presentation Video 
(due on 7/13) 
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