

Flesh and Bones

Upward Bound Program - Summer 2022

Contact Information

Teacher: Mr. Holden

Email: rholden@mvths.org

Classroom Expectations

Mr. Holden's CORE FOUR:

1. **Be respectful.** This applies to me, your fellow classmates, and other faculty/staff. It's very simple...if you want respect, then you must give it in return.
2. **Be responsible.** You are the key to your own success. Class tardiness, late homework, and excuses are NOT good habits to make for yourself. Take ownership and responsibility for your actions and for your own learning. Set your expectations high for yourself because I certainly will.
3. **Be prepared.** Make sure you come prepared to class EVERY DAY. No excuses. No exceptions.
4. **Be kind.** No bullying, harassment, or rude behavior of any sort will be tolerated. Treat others the same way you want to be treated.



Classroom Policies

Late Work

If an assignment is late, 10% will be taken off each subsequent day as a consequence. Late is late, whether it is 10 minutes, 10 hours, or 10 days. If you are sick, homework will be due the following class day.

Plagiarism/Cheating

I have a zero tolerance policy for cheating and plagiarism (copying published work).

Cheating and plagiarism will both result in a zero on the assignment and immediate administrative action. No exceptions. This rule encompasses all work assigned, including homework (whether you are the one copying or the one providing the copy), labs, quizzes, and exams. If you are not sure if you are plagiarizing, ask me before the due date and I will be happy to help you.

Other Important Information

Proper safety and behavior is expected. The materials/supplies you are working with are EXPENSIVE. That being said, **if students break materials/equipment or are caught removing materials from the classroom that they shouldn't be taking, students will be responsible for paying for replacement materials.**

Course Schedule

***The schedule below is tentative and I reserve the right to make changes as needed.

<p>Week 1 6/13 6/14 6/15 6/16</p>	<p>Syllabus/Pre-Test/Introduction Lecture Osteology Lecture/Review Slide Deck Bone Identification Lab Bone Battleship Review</p>	<p>Assignment #1: Bone Review WS Packet (due on 6/16)</p>
<p>Week 2 6/20 6/21 6/22 6/23</p>	<p>Biological Profiling Handout/Determining Height Lab Gacy Case Study/Review Missing Persons Activity/Review Osteology and Profiling Quiz</p>	<p>Assignment #2: Who Is It? Activity (due on 6/22)</p>
<p>Week 3 6/27 6/28 6/29 6/30</p>	<p>Decomposition Handout/Decomposition Interactive Activity Class Discussion on “What Skeletons Tell Us” article Secrets of the Body Farm Documentary Mid-Term Exam</p>	<p>Assignment #3: Determining PMI Webquest (due on 6/30)</p>
<p>Week 4 7/4 7/5 7/6 7/7</p>	<p>No Class: Independence Day Excavate Your Scene Create Your Profile Presentation Group Presentations</p>	<p>Assignment 4: Formal Case Report (due on 7/7)</p>
<p>Week 5 7/11 7/12 7/13 7/14</p>	<p>Work on Case Study Project Work on Case Study Project Work on Case Study Project No Class: Student Send-Off</p>	<p>Assignment 5: Case Study Presentation Video (due on 7/13)</p>

